realization of the net deferred tax asset. Realization of the net deferred tax asset is dependent upon United’s ability to generate future taxable income. Management has concluded that the objective
and verifiable negative evidence represented by United’s recent losses outweighs the more subjective positive evidence. As a result of this conclusion, United has established a full valuation
allowance against its deferred tax asset.

7

UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Accordingly, the March 31, 2011 consolidated financial statements have been restated to account for this determination. The effect of this change in the consolidated financial statements was as
follows (in thousands except per share amounts).

On June 17, 2011, United completed a 1-for-5 reverse stock split, whereby each 5 shares of United’s common stock was reclassified into one share of common stock, and each 5 shares of United’s
non-voting common stock was reclassified into one share of non-voting common stock. All share and per share amounts for all periods presented have been adjusted to reflect the reverse split as
though it had occurred prior to the earliest period presented.

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations

Income tax benefit   $ (94,990)   $ 94,850   $ (140)
Net loss from continuing operations   (142,486)   (94,850)   (237,336)
Net loss   (142,486)   (94,850)   (237,336)
Net loss available to common shareholders   (145,264)   (94,850)   (240,114)
Loss from continuing operations per common share—basic *   (7.87)   (5.13)   (13.00)
Loss from continuing operations per common share—diluted *   (7.87)   (5.13)   (13.00)
Loss per common share—basic *   (7.87)   (5.13)   (13.00)
Loss per common share—diluted *   (7.87)   (5.13)   (13.00)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

Net loss   $ (142,486)   $ (94,850)   $ (237,336)
Unrealized holding losses on available for sale securities   (1,003)   (674)   (1,677)
Unrealized losses on derivative financial instrument qualifying as cash flow hedges   (2,580)   (1,643)   (4,223)
Comprehensive loss   (146,069)   (97,167)   (243,236)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Operating activities:
Net loss   $ (142,486)   $ (94,850)   $ (237,336)
Net change in other assets and accrued interest receivable   (90,321)   94,850   4,529

   As of March 31, 2011
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Net deferred tax asset   $ 266,367   $ (266,367)   $ —
Other assets   174,742   2,263   177,005
Total assets   7,973,592   (264,104)   7,709,488
Accumulated deficit   (480,831)   (251,559)   (732,390)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   27,496   (12,545)   14,951
Total shareholders’ equity   850,148   (264,104)   586,044
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   7,973,592   (264,104)   7,709,488

   As of December 31, 2010
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Net deferred tax asset   $ 166,937   $ (166,937)   $ —
Total assets   7,443,196   (166,937)   7,276,259
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings   (335,567)   (156,709)   (492,276)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   31,079   (10,228)   20,851
Total shareholders’ equity   635,515   (166,937)   468,578
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   7,443,196   (166,937)   7,276,259

* As reported amounts have been adjusted to reflect subsequent 1 for 5 reverse stock split effective June 17, 2011.

Note 3 – Accounting Standards Updates

In April 2011, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2011-02, A Creditor’s Determination of Whether a Restructuring Is a Troubled Debt Restructuring (“ASU No. 2011-02”). ASU
No. 2011-02 requires a creditor to separately conclude that 1.) the restructuring constitutes a concession and 2.) the debtor is experiencing financial difficulties in order for a modification to be
considered a troubled debt restructuring (“TDR”). The guidance was issued to provide clarification and to address diversity in practice in identifying TDR’s. It is effective for United in the third